Unsubscribed Rights Shares are not issued by the Company and the size of the Rights Issue is

reduced accordingly.

3

Accordingly, the gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$40.0 million and

the net proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting the underwriting commission and all other

relevant expenses for the Rights Issue, are estimated to be approximately HK$37.7 million. The

Company will apply the net proceeds of the Rights Issue in accordance with the proposed use of

proceeds on a pro-rata basis in the same proportion as set out in the paragraph headed “Intended

use of proceeds” under the section headed “REASONS FOR THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND USE OF

PROCEEDS” in the Prospectus.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Based on the information available to the Company and to the best of the Directors’ knowledge,

information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries, as at the date of this

announcement, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the

completion of the Rights Issue is as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after

completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Number of

Shares Approx.%

Wu Guoming (Note 1) 1,623,750 3.56 1,623,750 0.86

Public Shareholders

The Underwriter and/or its

subscriber(s) procured by it (Note 2) – – 36,468,800 19.34

Other public Shareholders 43,962,250 96.44 150,505,308 79.80

Total 45,586,000 100.00 188,597,858 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wu Guoming is the executive Director of the Company.

4

2. The Underwriter confirmed that:

(a) the Underwriter has not subscribed, for its own account, for such number of Underwritten Shares which

will result in the shareholding of it and parties acting in concert (within the meaning of the Takeovers

Code) with it in the Company to trigger a mandatory offer obligation under rule 26 of the Takeovers

Code on the part of the Underwriter and parties acting in concert (within the meaning of the Takeovers

Code) with it upon completion of the Rights Issue;

(b) each of the sub-underwriters, subscribers or purchasers of the Underwritten Shares procured by the